AIR FORCE CENTER FOR ENGINEERING AND THE ENVIRONMENT

MISSION

Provide Air Force leaders the comprehensive and diverse expertise needed to support the warfighter by protecting, preserving, restoring, developing, and sustaining the nation's environmental and installation resources.

Nine divisions at Brooks City-Base with regional environmental offices in Atlanta, Dallas, and San Francisco

The Air Force Center for Engineering and the Environment with headquarters at Brooks City-Base, Texas, is a field operating agency of the Air Force Civil Engineer. The Center provides Air Force leaders with the comprehensive expertise they need to protect, preserve, restore, develop and sustain our nation's environmental and installation resources.

The agency employs about 570 civilians and military. In addition to its in-house staff, AFCEE has many of the nation's most respected and capable contractors as its partners. The center's multibillion dollar contracting capacity covers the entire range of environmental and construction management services.

A civilian director, a member of the Senior Executive Service, heads the center. An executive director, a senior Air Force colonel who also serves as the commander of the center's military personnel, assists the director. These are the Center's divisions and their functions:

This division provides much of the technical expertise needed by AFCEE to manage its restoration program. The division develops execution strategies, using the best practices garnered from experience and finding the most effective technical and contractual approaches to site cleanup.

In addition, the Technical Division oversees the work of AFCEE's three Regional Environmental Offices located in Dallas, Atlanta and San Francisco. These REOs serve as advocates for the Air

Force before the local, state, regional and federal authorities that legislate and enforce environmental regulations and laws. The REOs also represent the Department of Defense and the Air Force as regional environmental coordinators in the Environmental Protection Agency regions.

Manages the regular MILCON housing and environmental programs, contingency operations and support of non-Air Force organizations.

Capital Investment Management Houses the Restoration and Military Construction program management offices and has oversight over the Atlantic and Pacific regional management offices.

The Restoration PMO is responsible for the Air Force's environmental restoration program while the MILCON PMO manages all capital improvement work, including design and construction of MILCON and military housing projects.

The Atlantic and Pacific RMOs, which are located at Ramstein Air Base, Germany, and Hickam Air Force Base, Hawaii, respectively, manage the MILCON program in their regions.

Provides all the necessary environmental and engineering services associated with the transfer of active Air Force installations to the commercial or private sector.

Manages the Family Military Housing Privatization program, maintains the extensive housing portfolio and provides training to base asset managers.

Part of the Brooks AFB Human Systems Wing, the Contracting Division is co-located with AFCEE and provides dedicated environmental contracting services to the Center.

JA provides legal information, analysis and guidance to the AFCEE staff and clients in the areas of environmental and contracting law.

Provides financial management, human resources, facility management and information technology services to AFCEE.

Oversees all AFCEE acquisitions and contracts and such business processes as corporate strategic planning, organizational design and performance measurement. It also provides public affairs and graphics support.

LINEAGE Established, 23 Jul 1991

STATIONS

Brooks City Base, TX

COMMANDERS Dennis M. Firman, #2008 **HONORS Service Streamers Campaign Streamers Armed Forces Expeditionary Streamers Decorations EMBLEM MOTTO OPERATIONS**

USAF Unit Histories Created: 20 Oct 2022 Updated:

ASSIGNMENTS

Sources

Air Force Historical Research Agency. U.S. Air Force. Maxwell AFB, AL.